

CanadianSolar 製品保証書_規約

保証管理番号：

保証開始日：

限定的保証書

インバーター及びシステム付属品（アクセサリ）製品

2024年9月10日発効

標準保証

本保証は、日本で販売され設置されたインバーター及びそのシステム付属品（アクセサリ）（以下「対象製品」という。）に適用される。

下記の適用除外事項に従い、カナディアンソーラー・ジャパン株式会社（以下「当社」という。）は、上記保証管理番号にて発行された製品保証書に記載された当社のインバーター製品に5年標準保証が、当社のインバーター付属品に2年標準保証が適用になることを、当社製品を当社より直接購入した最初の買主（以下「買主」という。）に対して保証する。対象製品（別紙で詳細が定義されるモデルのもの）は、当社の標準製品文書に明記される通常の用途、設置、使用及び稼働の条件下において、製品の機能性に悪影響を及ぼす原因となる材料及び製造上の瑕疵がないものとする。

当社の標準製品文書に明記される通常の用途、設置、使用及び稼働の条件下において、製品の不具合又は不適合が、材料及び／又は製造上の瑕疵のみに起因して生じたものであることを買主が証明できる場合にのみ、本保証に基づく買主からの請求が認められる。製品の色の变化その他の製品外観の変化については、当該外観の変化が材料及び／又は製造上の瑕疵に起因するものではなく、かつ製品の機能に影響を与えない限り、瑕疵を示すものではない。

保証開始日

本保証の開始日は、当社による引渡後180日目の日又は系統連系日のいずれか早い日とする。

保証期間は、暦年ベースで計算される。例えば、保証期間の最初の1年は保証開始日から365日目（閏年の場合は366日目）の日であり、その後も同様とする。

適用除外事項

以下の場合、本限定的保証は適用できないか、または無効かつ以降効力を失うことになる。

- 誤用及び／又は不適切な使用、過失、不適切な設置、内部又は外部の物理的損傷又は変化、製品にとって不適切な環境での使用（製品内に過度の摩耗や破損又はゴミの蓄積を引き起こす環境又は場所を含む。）
- 買主が、製品について、要求された支払条件に従った全額支払を行わない場合
- 元の設置場所から移動されたもの
- 製品が、他のメーカーが明示的に保証している他の製品の構成部品として使用されている場合
- オリジナルの製品もしくはそのオリジナルの識別番号及びシリアル番号のマークの変更もしくは除去、リハースエンジニアリング又は変更
- 対象製品の修理が当社の認定サービス・プロバイダー以外により行われた場合
- 破損防止ラベルが毀損されている場合
- 通知せずに当社のインバーター付属品を使用していない場合

以下のものは、本限定保証の範囲または適用の対象に含まれない。

- 火災、水害、塩害、錆などの腐食、生物の侵入、又は動物もしくは昆虫によって生じた損害
- 製品文書や地方政府、都道府県、国の規則及び要件に従って実施されなかった不適切な設置、操作又はメンテナンスに起因する損害
- 第三者の構成部品又はモニタリング・システム
- 当社が担当していない出荷又は輸送による損害
- 当社又はその認定サービス・プロバイダーによって提供されていない資材又は施工、設置、若しくは保守等の役割
- ヒューズ及びフィルターを含む交換可能なサービス・アイテム
- 製品のトラブル処理、設置又は撤去のために、買主又は設置者に負担が生じた費用
- 洪水、火災、地震及び雷を含むがこれらに限定されない、不可抗力事由によって生じた損害
- 自然災害（火災、風水害、地震、落雷、台風、噴火、津波、雪害、降雹等）、周辺環境（塩害、温泉場、強酸、強アルカリ、特殊ガス、高熱を発する環境等）、汚染（煙害、鳥糞等）等による不具合、故障及び損傷
- 製品の仕様外の発電機や系統からの高入力電圧などの外的事象（高調波、電圧過渡現象、フリッカ及び周波数事象を含むがこれらに限らない。）によって生じた損害
- 購入の証拠、対象製品の情報、その他の情報又は資料で請求の有効性を証明できるものを顧客が提出することができない対象製品
- 塩害地域（各製品の取扱説明書等にて定める地域）への不適切な据付による故障又は損傷
- 外来事故（爆発、暴動、破壊行為、投石、大型飛来物、落下物、戦争行為等）による故障又は損傷
- ご使用中の経年変化、又は通常使用による製品の変化（据付面の変色、サビ、キズ、摩耗、変質、音、振動、汚れ、カビ、液晶の表示劣化を含むがこれらに限定されない。）
- 電気事業法で定められた電圧以外の環境での使用、又は系統側の異常電圧もしくは電源障害サージによる故障及び損傷
- 対象製品に接続された第三者の部品又は対象製品を搭載した建設部品（架台を含む。）に不具合、瑕疵又は欠陥があるもの
- 契約当時の技術では予想することができなかった故障又は損傷
- その他当社の管理の及ばない事由に起因する故障又は損傷
- 当社インバーターの定格出力以上にモジュールを設置すること（高積載）によって生じたピークカット又は温度上昇抑制による発電ロス
- 電力会社が指示する出力制御による発電ロス
- 車両、船舶又は海洋構造物などの移動体（太陽光発電トラッキングシステムを除く。）に設置されたこの製品
- 製品故障による発電ロスの補償及び製品内記録データの損失回復
- 離島又は離島に準じる遠隔地への出張修理又は代替品の提供を行う場合の出張及び代替品の送付に要する実費

さらに、本限定的保証は、製品の中断のない動作やエラーのない動作に対する保証、又は製品の通常の損耗や破損もしくは電気システムの除去、設置又はトラブル処理に関連して発生した費用に対する保証は含まない。

救済措置

当社が自身の合理的な判断により、対象製品が本限定的製品保証書に定める限定的製品保証の条件に適合していないことを確認した場合、当社は、その選択により、対象製品の修理、対象製品と同種の製品（同種の製品がその時点で入手できない場合は同等の製品）との交換のいずれかを行う。

強行適用のある法令により別途要求される場合を除き、本限定保証は、製品の返品、修理もしくは交換された製品の再発送のための輸送費、又は製品の設置、撤去もしくは再設置に関連するその他の費用には適用されない。

交換にかかる対象製品の再発送のための輸送費は無償となるが、対象製品の設置、撤去もしくは再設置に関連するその他の費用には適用されない。

不具合のあった製品の修理又は交換が行われた場合でも、適用される保証期間を延長しないものとする。交換又は修理された対象製品の保証期間は、不具合の生じた対象製品の保証期間の残りの期間とする。当社は、交換されたすべての製品の所有権を取得する選択権を有するものとする。当社がかかる選択権を行使しない限り、買主は、交換にかかる製品の所有者として、自己の費用負担で、電子廃棄物の処理および処分に適用される日本国のすべての関係法令及び規制に従って、対象製品を処分するものとする。買主は、当社が明示的に許可した場合を除き、いかなる方法においても、交換にかかる対象製品を販売、再加工又は再利用してはならないものとする。

適用のある法律に別途規定される場合を除き、上記の救済措置は、上記の限定的保証への違反に関する当社の唯一かつ排他的な義務であり、また買主の唯一かつ排他的な救済措置を定めるものである。

請求手続

買主が上記の本限定的保証の対象となる正当な請求権を自ら有すると確信する場合、買主は、裏付けとなる情報（請求製品の数量、製品番号、並びに、購入時の請求書及び証拠等）を添え、上記の該当する保証期間中に、書面によってそのような請求を下記の住所又は当社が適宜通知する将来の住所宛に、当社に対して提出するものとする。

日本
カナディアン・ソーラー・ジャパン株式会社 カスタマーサポート部
〒104-0031 東京都中央区京橋1-13-1 WORK VILLA KYOBASHI6 階
Tel: 0120-020-332 E-mail: csj.callcenter@csisolar.com

かかる書面による請求を受領した場合、当社は、上記の限定保証のいずれかの違反に関する買主の請求について、さらなる検証を求めることができる。検証のために対象製品を第三者の試験機関に送る必要がある場合、その試験機関はISO/IEC 17025:2017の認定を受けた、相互に事前に合意する機関とする。

紛争解決

保証請求に関連する紛争が発生した場合、当該紛争は、買主と当社との間の購入契約に定める準拠法条項及び紛争解決手続に従って付託され、最終的に解決されるものとする。

保証の譲渡

本保証は、所有者の変更通知を提出することにより、対象製品の新しい所有者に譲渡することができる。但し、対象製品が設置された住所が変更されていないことを条件とする。

保証の非独立性

買主は、本保証に基づき、請求を行う権利を有する。但し、単一の瑕疵から複数の請求が発生した場合に、当社が当該瑕疵につき上記による救済措置を実施すれば、当社は当該瑕疵に起因して生じたすべての該当する保証請求を解決したものとみなされる。

不可抗力

不可抗力とは、戦争、暴動、ストライキ、疫病流行、感染隔離、交通規制その他の社会事象、地震、火災、洪水、吹雪、ハリケーン、雷、天災等の自然災害、適切かつ十分な労働力の欠乏、原材料の不足、生産能力、技術若しくは産出の不能によるもの、国の法令、行政規則若しくは命令が引き起こす遅延、並びに当社の管理の及ばない予見できない事象を含む、予見、回避および抑制が不可能な対象の状態を指す。

不可抗力の発生又は継続により、当社は、本限定的保証書上の義務を履行できないか、又はその履行を遅延させることがある。その場合は、当社の履行義務は、関連する適用のある法律又は買主との契約に従って、全面的に又は部分的に免除されるものとする。しかし、当社は、不可抗力の発生を買主に適時に知らせ、不可抗力の影響を最小化するために必要な措置をとるために買主と交渉する。

免責事項

本書に定める限定的保証は、全ての他の明示的又は黙示的保証（商品性の保証及び特定目的又は用途への適合性を含むがこれらに限定されない。）及びその他の当社の全ての義務に代わるものであり、かつそれらを排除するものである。但し、当社が上記の他の保証及び義務につき書面により同意している場合はこの限りでない。法域によっては保証の免責が制限され又は許されないため、本条項はこれらの地域の買主に適用されない場合がある。

責任の制限

適用のある法律で認められる最大限の範囲において、当社は、自身の製品又はその使用に起因して生じ又はそれらに関連するあらゆる原因から生じた、個人もしくは財産への損害もしくは傷害又はその他の損失もしくは傷害に関して、本限定的保証書により、その責任又は債務を免れ、一切の責任又は債務を負わないものとする。適用のある法律で認められる最大限の範囲において、当社は、いかなる状況下においても、買主又は買主を通じもしくは買主の下で請求を行う第三者に対して、対象製品に起因もしくは関連して生じた、いかなる遺失利益、使用不能による損失、もしくは使用機会の喪失、又は、いかなる種類の付随的損害、派生的損害又は特別損害についても、たとえ当社がそのような損害の可能性につき知らされていたとしても、一切の責任を負わないものとする。

保証請求があった場合、損害又はその他に関して当社が負う債務（もし債務がある場合には）の総額は、適用のある法律で認められる最大限の範囲において、当該保証請求の対象となる対象製品について買主から当社に支払われた購入価格を超えないものとする。

買主は、上記の責任の制限が当事者間における合意の重要な要素であり、かつ、そのような制限が存在しない場合には対象製品の購入価格は大幅に異なる金額になったであろうことを認める。法域によっては責任の免責が制限され又は許されないため、本条項はそのような法域においては買主に適用されない可能性がある。法域によっては損害の制限又は除外を設けることが許されないため、上記の制限又は除外はそのような法域においては買主に適用されない可能性がある。

買主は、本保証の外に特定の法的権利を有する場合があります。更に、国又は都道府県によって異なるその他の権利を有する場合もある。本限定的保証は、買主の所在する法域において消費財の売買に適用のある法令に基づいて買主が有する追加的な権利に影響を及ぼすものではない。国又は都道府県によっては、付随的又は結果的損害の除外又は制限が許されないため、本限定的保証書における制限又は除外はそのような地域においては買主に適用されない場合もある。

別紙

本保証の対象製品のリストは適宜更新される。お客様の製品が保証の対象であるかについては、お客様の現地の当社のサービス・チームに連絡されたい。

製品カテゴリー	モデル・タイプ	保証期間
インバーター	CSI-50K-T4401A-J CSI-62.5K-T4401A-J	5年標準
付属品	CSCU-ST-WL01 CSCU-ST-WLP01	2年標準

注意

本限定的保証書の異なる言語のバージョン間において矛盾のある場合、英語版が優先するものとする。
対象製品の設置及び取扱いは専門技術を要するため、資格ある専門業者が行うものとする。また、対象製品を使用する前に安全及び設置についての指示書をお読みください。



CanadianSolar Product Warranty_Terms

Warranty Control Number :	Warranty start date :
---------------------------	-----------------------

LIMITED WARRANTY STATEMENT INVERTER AND SYSTEM ACCESSORIES PRODUCTS

Effective September 10th, 2024

STANDARD WARRANTY

This warranty applies for the inverter and its system accessories ("Products") sold and installed in Japan.

Subject to the exclusions contained below, Canadian Solar Japan Kabushiki Kaisha (the "Company") warrants to the original buyer who directly purchases the Products (the "Buyer") that Company' s Inverters serve a 5-year standard warranty, and Company' s Inverter accessories serve a 2-year standard warranty. The Products (detailed models defined in the appendix) shall be free from defects in materials and workmanship that have caused an adverse effect on product functionality under normal application, installation, use, and service conditions as specified in the Company' s standard product documentation.

Claims under the warranty can only be accepted if the Buyer can prove that the malfunctioning or non-conformity of a product has resulted exclusively from defects in materials and/or workmanship under normal application, installation, use and service conditions specified in the Company' s standard product documentation. Any color change on product or any other changes on product appearance do not represent defects, insofar as the change in appearance does not stem from defects in materials and/or workmanship and does not impact the functionality of the product.

Warranty Effective date

The warranty effective date shall be defined as one hundred and eighty (180) days after delivery by the Company, or the date of the grid connection, whichever date is earlier.

The warranty period is calculated on a calendar year basis. For example, the first year of the warranty period is the 365th day (or 366th day in the case of a leap year) from the warranty start date, and the same shall apply thereafter.

Exceptions

The following will render this Limited Warranty inapplicable or null and void and of no further force or effect:

- Misuse and/or improper use, negligence, improper installation, physical damage or alteration, either internally or externally, use in an unsuitable environment for the product, including any environment or location that causes excessive wear and tear or debris buildup within the product;
- Where the product has not been paid for in full by the Buyer in accordance with required payment terms;
- Which have been moved from its original installation location;
- Where the product is used as a component part of another product expressly warranted by another manufacturer;
- Any modification or removal of marks, reverse engineering or alteration of the original product and of its original identification and serial number;
- Where repairs have been performed on the product other than by an authorized service partner of the Company;
- Anti-tear labels are destroyed;
- Not using the Company' s inverter accessories without notifying; and

The following are not included within the scope or application of this Limited Warranty:

- Damage caused by fire, water, salt, rust or other corrosion, biological infestations, or any animals or insects;
- Damage caused by improper installation, operation or maintenance not performed in accordance with the product documentation or any local, provincial, state or federal codes and requirements;
- Third party component parts or monitoring systems;
- Damage from shipping or transportation not provided by the Company;
- Material or service, including but not limited to construction, installment and maintenance, not provided by the Company or its approved service providers;
- Replaceable service items, including fuses and filters;
- Any costs incurred by the Buyer or installer for troubleshooting, installation, removal of the product;
- Damage caused by force majeure events, including but not limited to flood, fire, earthquakes, and lightning; and
- Malfunctions, failures, and damages caused by natural disasters (fire, windstorm, flood, earthquake, lightning, typhoon, eruption, tsunami, snow damage, hailstorm, etc.), surrounding environment (salt damage, spa resort, strong acid, strong alkali, special gas, environment emitting high heat, etc.), pollution (smoke, bird droppings, etc.), etc.
- Damage caused by external events such as high input voltage from generators and electrical grid events outside the specifications of the product, including but not limited to harmonics, voltage transients, flickering and frequency events.
- Product for which the customer is unable to provide proof of purchase, Product information, or any other information or documentation that would substantiate the validity of the claim.
- Malfunction or damage due to improper installation in salt-affected areas (as defined in each product's instruction manual, etc.).
- Malfunction or damage due to external accidents (explosion, riot, vandalism, stone throwing, large flying objects, falling objects, acts of war, etc.).
- Changes in the product due to aging or normal use during use (including, but not limited to, discoloration, rust, scratches, wear, deterioration, noise, vibration, dirt, mold, and deterioration of the LCD display on the installation surface).
- Failure or damage due to use in an environment other than the voltage specified by the Electricity Business Act, or due to abnormal voltage or power failure surge from the grid
- Any defect, flaw, or deficiency in any third-party component connected to the Product or in any construction component (including mounts) on which the Product is mounted
- Failure or damage that could not have been foreseen with the technology available at the time of contract
- Failures and damages caused by other reasons out Company' s control.
- Power generation loss due to peak shaving or temperature rise suppression caused by the installation of modules above the rated output of Company' s Inverters (high DC/AC ratio)
- Loss of power generation due to power curtailment as specified by the electric power company.
- This product installed on a vehicle, vessel, or marine structure (excluding solar power tracking systems)
- Compensation for loss of power generation and restoration of loss of recorded data in the product due to product failure
- Actual costs required for business trip to remote islands or remote areas equivalent to remote islands for repair or provision of substitute products, and for sending substitute products

In addition, this Limited Warranty does not include a warranty of uninterrupted or error-free operation of the product, or warranties against normal wear and tear of the product or costs related to the removal, installation, or troubleshooting of electrical systems.

REMEDIES

If the Company verifies in its reasonable judgment that the Products fail to conform to the terms of the Limited Product Warranty set forth herein, the Company will, at its option, either repair the product, replace the product with a product of the same type (or equivalent type if the same type is not then available).

Unless otherwise required by any mandatory applicable law, this Limited Warranty does not cover any transportation costs for return products, or for reshipment of any repaired or replaced product, or any other cost associated with installation, removal, or reinstallation of products.

Transportation costs for reshipment of the Product by replacement will be free of charge but will not apply to any other costs associated with the installation, removal, or reinstallation of the Product.

Any repair or replacement of an affected product shall not increase the applicable warranty period. The warranty period for replaced or repaired products is the remainder of the warranty for the affected product. The Company shall have an option right to take the ownership of all products which have been replaced. Unless the said option right is exercised by the Company, Buyer shall,

as the owner of the products which have been replaced, dispose of Products in accordance with all local applicable regulations on electronic waste treatment and disposal at its own cost. Buyer shall not sell, rework or reuse the Products having been replaced in any way, unless expressly authorized by the Company.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE FOREGOING REMEDIES STATE THE COMPANY' S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE OBLIGATION AND THE BUYER' S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR A BREACH OF THE FOREGOING LIMITED WARRANTY.

Claim Process

If the Buyer believes that it has a justified claim covered by the limited warranty set forth above, then the Buyer shall submit such claim including but not limited to the claimed quantity, serial numbers, purchasing invoices and proofs in writing to the Company within the applicable warranty period specified above to the following address, or such future address as the Company may provide from time to time:

JAPAN
Canadian Solar Japan K.K.

Customer Support Department
WORK VILLA KYOBASHI 6F,1-13-1 Kyobashi, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, 104-0031
Tel: 0120-020-332 E-mail: csj.callcenter@csisolar.com

Upon receipt of such written claim, the Company may seek further verification of the Buyer' s claim of a breach of one of the foregoing limited warranties. If it is necessary to send the Products to a third-party testing institute for verification, the testing institute shall be ISO/IEC 17025:2017 accredited and mutually agreed in advance.

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In the case of any dispute related to warranty claims, such dispute shall be referred to and finally resolved pursuant to the governing law clauses and dispute resolution procedures under the purchase agreement between the Buyer and the Company.

Transfer of Warranty

This warranty shall be transferable to a new owner of the Product by submitting a change notice of ownership, provided that the address at which the Product is installed has not changed.

Not Independent Warranties

The Buyer has the right to pursue claims under this Limited Warranty; provided that if multiple claims arise from a single defect, then if the Company remedies such defect as set forth above, the Company shall be deemed to have resolved all applicable warranty claims arising from such a defect.

Force Majeure

Force majeure refers to unforeseeable, unavoidable and insurmountable objective conditions, including but not limited to war, riot, strike, epidemic situation, quarantine, traffic control and other social events; Natural disasters such as earthquake, fire, flood, snowstorm, hurricane, thunder and lightning, etc.; Or due to the lack of appropriate or sufficient labor force, shortage of raw materials or inability in production capacity, technology or output; Or delay caused by national laws, regulations, administrative rules or orders, and any unforeseen events beyond the control of the Company.

Due to the occurrence or continuation of force majeure, the Company may be unable to perform or may have delays in performing its obligations under this limited warranty statement. In this case. The Company's obligations to perform will be wholly or partly excused according to the relevant applicable laws or contracts with the Buyer. However, the Company shall timely inform the Buyer of the occurrence of force majeure and negotiate with the Buyer to take necessary measures to minimize the impact of force majeure.

Disclaimers

THE LIMITED WARRANTIES SET FORTH HEREIN ARE IN LIEU OF AND EXCLUDE ALL OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR APPLICATION, AND ALL OTHER OBLIGATIONS ON THE PART OF THE COMPANY UNLESS SUCH OTHER WARRANTIES AND OBLIGATIONS ARE AGREED TO IN WRITING BY THE COMPANY. SOME JURISDICTIONS LIMIT OR DO NOT PERMIT DISCLAIMERS OF WARRANTY, SO THIS PROVISION MAY NOT APPLY TO THE BUYER IN THOSE AREAS.

Limitation of liability

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE COMPANY HEREBY DISCLAIMS, AND SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY WHATSOEVER FOR, DAMAGE OR INJURY TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY OR FOR OTHER LOSS OR INJURY RESULTING FROM ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO ANY OF ITS PRODUCTS OR THEIR USE. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL THE COMPANY BE LIABLE TO THE BUYER, OR TO ANY THIRD PARTY CLAIMING THROUGH OR UNDER THE BUYER, FOR ANY LOSS PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR EQUIPMENT DOWNTIME, OR FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR SPECIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, HOWSOEVER ARISING, RELATED TO THE PRODUCTS, EVEN IF THE COMPANY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE COMPANY' S AGGREGATE LIABILITY, IF ANY, IN DAMAGES OR OTHERWISE, SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID TO THE COMPANY BY THE BUYER FOR THE PRODUCT IN THE CASE OF A WARRANTY CLAIM.

THE BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE FOREGOING LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY ARE AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND THAT IN THE ABSENCE OF SUCH LIMITATIONS THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCTS WOULD BE SUBSTANTIALLY DIFFERENT. SOME JURISDICTIONS LIMIT OR DO NOT PERMIT DISCLAIMERS OF LIABILITY, SO THIS PROVISION MAY NOT APPLY TO THE BUYER IN SUCH JURISDICTIONS. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON THE EXCLUSION OF DAMAGES SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO THE BUYER IN SUCH JURISDICTIONS.

YOU MAY HAVE SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS OUTSIDE THIS WARRANTY, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE TO STATE OR COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT AFFECT ANY ADDITIONAL RIGHTS YOU HAVE UNDER LAWS IN YOUR JURISDICTION GOVERNING THE SALE OF CONSUMER GOODS. SOME STATES OR COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY STATEMENT MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU IN THOSE AREAS. .

Appendix

The list of products covered under this warranty statement is updated from time to time. To check whether your products are covered, please contact your local Company' s service team.

Product Category	Model Types	Warranty Period
INVERTER	CSI-50K-T4401A-J CSI-62.5K-T4401A-J	Standard Five Years
ACCESSORIES	CSCU-ST-WL01 CSCU-ST-WLP01	Standard Two Years

NOTE

In the event of any inconsistency among different language versions of this warranty statement, the English version shall prevail.
The installation and handling of PV Products requires professional skills and should only be performed by qualified professionals. Please read the safety and installation instructions before using the Products.